P. P. Patel & Bros.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

" Vakhariyavad, Near Dr, Arun Parlkh Hospital, Gandhi Road, Himatnagar 383 001
Phone# +91 2772 246508 / Mo. 9427917790 Emall: pppatel.ca@gmall.com

Auditor’s Report

To,

The Principal,
Mahila Arts College,
Vidhyanagarni,

At, Ta : Himatnagar,
Dist.: Sabarkantha. | i AR e eeT IS

g.
i

1 have examined the Balance, Sheet as 31st March-2023 and
Annexed Income & Expenditure Account for the Year ended on 31st March-2023
and to report that-

I have obtained all the information and explanation that we required for our
audit. In our opinion according to the best of our information and explanations
given us the Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure Account, as shown by the
Books of Account are properly drawn-up exhibit true and fair view of financial
affairs of the College.

Remark :-

1. Physical Verification of Equipments to be done by Management at least
once in year & Dead-stock register to be prepared for dead-stock
Instrument and other item.

. Sundry Credit & Debit & Grant A/c. Balances to be clear earliest.

Receipt & Vouchers to be obtained for the Transactions with Mandal.

During the audit receipts for payment'vouchers not found.

Mandal A/c. is not produced for our verification & to be tally earliest.

Revenue Stamp is required to be affixed of the Indian Stamp Act.

. Receipts & Payment to be made by cheque & Digital E-payments only.

|

- For, P. P. Patel & Bros.
Chartered Accountants

N YR LN

Hitde™ w1 _,,1
PH NO 24652
FIRM REG NO

- Parth P. Patel
Date : 26/09/2023 Proprietor !
Place : Himatnagar .. Membership No. 164080

o "~ UDIN: 23164080BGRKLR2568
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P. P. Patel & Bros.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Vathartyavad, Near Or. Arun Pankh Hospital, Gandhi Road, Himatnagar 383 001 i
Phone® +91 2772 246508 / Email: pppatel.ca@gmail.com :
’
MAUILA_ARTS_COLLEGE. o1 <3
( Manage! By Vishwamangalam Kelavani Mandal) ! s
— MEMO OF RECELIUT & PAYMENT A/CFORTHE YEAR 2022-202) !
{ RECEIPY 3 T PAYMENT |z T
NING BALANCE : 01-04-2022 RECURRING EXPENDITURES; SALARIES
ash on Hand S2M 80 SALARY (TEACHING STAFF)
CR AL With Pay 21241870.00
nk of Baroda - Hmt D.A. 9790130.00
A Ne 1T 7500 Special Pay 7200.00
Bank of Raroda - Het 7th Pay Arrear's 7440456.00
! LC N LN 63747.90 Grade Pay 258000.00
IOnental Rank of Commerce - Hat H.R.A. 1231943.00
| A C No RN 104287.63 Medical Allowance 43200.00
RNate Rank of Indaa - Hmt <5 2 Pnnc_tpa] Al]owance 24000.00
‘ Ac No Nnassssa2|  472295.00 Travelling Allowance 226400.00
‘Rate Rank of India - Motipura : A 40263199.00
A< Na 00111281 60514.69| 785705.05/SALARY (NON TEACHING STAFF)
| RECURRING RECEIPT GRANTS =~ AL i o Pay . 4681000.00
Drect Py Grant cecegt xn Ty sun | 47342435.00| . DAL - L 1433593.00
Serbhar Grant (019-20) +194310.00| 47536745.00(7th Pay Axrear’s - - - : 677629.00
FEES ~ ( Pavbie © Govt/Uni) . HRA. @ 233172.00
Exroiment Form Fees 18300.00 Medical Allowance 121600.00
Um Exam Fees 32874500|  347045.00|Washing Allowance 1080.00
JOTEER FEES =~ (As per Register) Travelling Allowance 120800.00
' ' 21880.00 Bonus _ -10362.00
10940.00 7079236.00| 47342435.00
3660.00 EQUIPMENT : 4 :
94460.00| Office Cintigency 2 110.00
16660.00 Computer : 214000.00
109400.00 Library Books Dedstock 56114.00
109400.00 tooalp . 70224.00
32820.00 EXPENSES :- i
3660.00 Annual Program Exp. 144184.00
32820.00 ! AuditFees ' 24000.00
25880.00 Bank Charges Exp. ¢ 123131
7780.00 Building Maintanace 1165246.00
1109400.00 Career Guidance Program Exp. , 7300.00
5470.00 CCTV Camera Maint. Exp * 6000.00
82050.00 Computer & Asse. Maint. Exp. 3780.00
22500.00/  688780.00| Computer Repairing Exp. 6000.00
Electrical Maintenance Charge Exp. 12000.00
15938.00 Faculty Development Prog Exp. 12900.00
5310.20 21248.20|Furniture Repairing Exp. (24000.00
| [fOTAL RECURRING RECEIPT %. 48593818.20|Garden And Plantation Exp. '36000.00
| |NON-RECURRING RECEIPTS AMOUNT Ground Maintenance Exp. " 6000.00
| |RECEIVED FOR DISBURSEMENTS :- . Honorarium Exp. 564000.00
GPF.A/fc 3504000.00 Income Tax Vakil Fees 6700.00
Income Tax A/c. 10033786.00 Inter CollegeLecturer Series Exp. .9500.00
LLC.A/c. 317054.00 Lawajam Exp 600.00
Professional Tax A/c. 43200.00 Light Bill Exp. 114362.00
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" [Exam Group A/c.

Schalership A/

Statt Credit Society A/c.
Exanuination Remunaration A/¢
Uni. Exam Remuneration A/c.
LOAN FROM -
Vishvamangalam Kelavani Mandal
OTHER RECEIPTS ~
Placement Grant

NS A/c.

Inovation Clud Summer Camp Grant
Azadi Amrut Mahotsav Grant
SUNDRY CREDITORS
Pryush Magazine Agency - Mehsana
Dharti Computer _ Hmt

Shekh Enterprise - Ahmedabad
P. P. Patel & Bros. - Hmt

Bharat Printing Press - Hmt

451164.00

15530.00
525799.00
326164.00
223830.00

15000.00
85500.00

5950.00
25000.00

23390.00
3780.00
35000.00
900.00
950.00

15440527.00

939000.00

131450.00

64020.00

Magazine Exp.

Misc. Exp

Misc. Repairing Exp.

Net Fitting Exp.
Photographs Exp.
Plumbing Maint. Exp.
Postage Exp.

Printing & Stationery Exp
Seminar Workshop Exp
Sports Exp.

Student Insurance Exp.
Telephone & Internet Exp.
Travelling Exp.

UniSport Festival Exp.
Yoga Tranning Award Exp
Yoga Week Program Exp.
Youth Festival Exp.

FEES :- ( Paid to Govt/Uni)

[TOTAL NON RECURRING RECEIPT .

16574997.00

Enrolment Form Fees

NTEEEE

Uni. Exam Fees !

*36120.00
" 4026.00
5571.00
35000.00
2000.00
8400.00

¢« 1063.00
-20635.00
"29400.00
7200.00
10148.00
230171.00
3045.00
7800.00
3500.00
3900.00
9800.00

N

18300.00
328745.00

RENT :- Building Rent (Paid to Mandal)
TOTAL RECURRING EXPENDITURER.

NON RECURRING EXPENDITURES

AMOUNT DISBURSED (As per Contra)

GPF. A/c. :

Income Tax A/c.

LIC. A/g

Professional Tax A/c.
Scholership A/c.

Exam Group A/c.

Staff Credit Society A/c.

Examination Remunaration A/c
Uni. Exam Remuneration A/c.

OTHER PAYMENT :-
Azadi Amrut Mahotsav Exp.
Inovation Club Summer Camp Exp.
NSSA/c.. -

Placement Grant Exp.
SUNDRY DEBETORS :-
Bhartiya Sahitya Sadan - A.bad
K.L.Patel ( Principal A/c.)
Kotadia Brothers - Hmt
Navjivan Electricals - Hmt
Radhika Kids - Hmt

Ravi Electricals - Hmt .

Yash Laser - Prantij

LOAN REPAYMENTS:

3504000.00
10033786.00
511364.00
43200.00
'17612.00
651164.00
525799.00
326164.00
240570.00

1431806.31

347045.00
155700.00

49276986.31

131420.00
5950.00
50000.00

43800.00

70834.00
.39390.00
212525.00

1 37500.00
525175.00
20380.00
5746.00

Vishvamangalam Kelavani Mandal - Hmt

TOTAL NON-RECURRING EXPENDITUREZ.

15853659.00

[

131170.00

211550.00

0.00

16196379.00
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CLOSING BALANCE :(31-03-2023) :
Cash on Hand 27679.00
In Gy, Ade, With
Dank of Baroda - Fimt
A/c. No. 12420100000719 81793.93
Bank of Baroda - Himt
A/c. No. 12420100000464 65576.80
Punjab National Bank - Hmt
A/c. No. 08031131001668 106720.02
State Bank of India - Hmt ;
A/c. No. 30112885802 132411.50
State Bank of India - Motipura :
A/c. No. 30700111281 66973.69| 48115494
TOTALR. 65954520.25 TOTALR. 65954520.25
jubwect to our audit report of even date. ; For, P. P. Patel & Bros.
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Mlace : Himatnagar Principal e
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P. P. Patel & Bros.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Vakhartyavad, Near Dr, Arun Parlkh Hospital, Gandhl Road, Himatnagar 383 001
Phone# +91 2772 246508 /Emall: pppatel.ca@gmall.com

-MALlI

TS COLLEGE

( Managed By Vishvamangalam Kelavanl Mandal )
A/C FOR THE YEAR INDED 31°" MARCH-2023

INCOME & EXPENDITURE

Uni. Exam Fees

18300.00

al

NS

EXPENDITURE L INCOME T

To Salary Teaching & Non Teaching Bxp. 47342435.00(By Direct Pay Grant (ehing & Non Tosching salf) 47342435.00
* Annual Program Exp. 44184.00| " Sarbhar Grant (2019-20) 194310.00
" Audit Fees 24000.00| " Enrolment Form Fees 18300.00
" Bank Charges Exp. 1231.31| " Uni. Exam Fees 328745.00
" Building Maintanace 65246.00[ " Admission & Form Fees 21880.00
" Career Guidance Program Exp. 7300.00] " College Cultural Fees 10940.00
" QCTV Camera Maint. Exp 6000.00| " College Deposit Fees 3660.00
" Computer & Asse. Maint. Exp. 3780.00 p Cq,llggg Devlopment Fees 94460.00
* Computer Repairing Exp. ) 6000.00| " Cu'lhiral Fees 16660.00
" Blectrical Maintenance Charge Exp. . 12000.00| " EG Foundation Skill Fees 109400.00
* Faculty Development Prog Exp. 12900.00( " Exam Stationery Fees 109400.00
" Fumniture Repairing Exp. ;| 24000.00| " Gymkhana Fees 32820.00
" Garden And Plantation Exp. Ca 36000.00| " Identity Card Fees 3660.00
* Ground Maintenance Exp. - /| 1:° . .6000.00| " Library Fees i .iai 12 32820.00
" Honorarium Exp. 564000.00| " Medical Fees : 25880.00
" Income Tax Vakil Fees ‘ 6700.00| " Sparts Development Fees 7780.00
" Inter College Lecturer Series Exp. 9500.00| " Software Update Fees 109400.00
" Lawazjam Exp 600.00[ " Student Aid fee 5470.00
" Light Bill Exp. 114362.00| " Uni. Fees 82050.00
" Magazine Exp. 36120.00] " Thelesemiya Testing Fees 22500.00
" Misc. Exp 4026.00| " Bank Interest 15938.00
* Misc. Repairing Exp. 5571.00| " Kasar Income 5310.20
* Net Fitting Exp- 35000.00| " Inovation Club Summer Camp Grant 5950.00
* Photographs Exp. 2000.00| " Azadi Amrut Mahotsav Grant 25000.00
* Plumbing Maint. Exp. 840000 i
" Postage Exp. 1063.00| " Excess of Expenditure over Income ‘
* Printing & Stationery Exp 20635.00 o Carried to B/s.|  619364.11
" Seminar Workshop Exp 29400.00
* Sports Exp. 7200.00 "
" Student Insurance Exp. 10148.00
" Telephone & Internet Exp. 230171.00 e o
" Travelling Exp. 3045.00 ¥
" UniSport Festival Exp. 7800.00| .. '\
" Yoga Tranning Award Exp 3500.00
" Yoga Week Program Exp. 3900.00
" Yauth Festival Exp. 9800.00 [
" Enrolment Form Fees

CamScanner
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" Building Rent 155700.00
" Azadi Amrut Mahotsav Exp. 31420.00
" Inovation Club Summer Camp Exp. 5950.00
TOTALR. 49244132.31 TOTALR. 49244132.31
For, P. P, Patel & Bros.
Xcgountants
HMA hnc AR
PH NG /45504
Date :26-09-2023 I G NG Proprietor
Place : Himatnagar Principal Membership No. 164080
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P. P. Patel & Bros.

: CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 1
e Vakhartyavad, Near Dr, Arun Parikh Hospital, Gandhl Road, Himatnagar 383 001
Phone# +91 2772 246508/Emall: pppatel.ca@gmall.com %
MAHILA ARTS COLLEGE
( Managed By Vishvamangalam Kelavani Mandal )
BALANCE SHEET AS ON 38T MARCH- 2023
LIABILITIES T 3 ASSETS K3 7

LOAN S DEAD STQCK & FURNITURE :-

Vishvamangalam Shandagram Gt Sangit Nowtya Dhara Dead Stogk.

Ralance as per Last B/s. A297560.50 Balance as per Last B/, i 44430.00

A : Revvived during the yoar Q3000000 Kala - Kaushalya Dhara Dead Stock_ { 2

4236560.50 Balance as per Last B/s. ! 23000.00

Less : Paid duning the yoar 0.00] 4236560.50|8, laylk | a ad Sto :
OTHER ENMARK EUND ' Balance as per Last B/s. 10100.00
Esm Sarvangi Vikas Yojana Grant Gnyandhara E Library Dead Stock.

Ralance as poe Last B/s 240000.00|Balance as per Last B/s. 4745.00
LT, Intrastructure Grant. T aptadhara Dead Stock

Salanwe as per Last B/s 303914.10|Balance as per Last B/s. 46300.00

Ralanwe as per Last B/s l -, 7450.00(Balance as per Last B/s. 61500.00

Dell Lad Grant Furniture Dead Stock

Salance as per Last B/s. 926820.66|Balance as per Last B/s. 502415.50
UGC Grant g Library Books

Aalance as per Last B/s. : ' Balance as per Last B/s. 1201914.76

'SDA X11 Flant Grant 669413.00 Add : Purchased During the year 56114.00] 1258028.76
12AC Flant Grant 54000.00| 723413.00|Misc. Dead Stock

'SUNDRY CREDIT BALANCE :- Balance as per Last B/s. 14450.00
| Anmuibhai P Doshi & Co. - Hmt (OB) 4500.00 Sports Dead Stock

;3:3\'@31'5 - Hmt (OB) * 36700.00 Balance as per Last B/s. 228152.00
Czza0n Money Fees A/c. (OB) 105630.00 Computer & Accessorise Equip IQAC:- T al
|Carpus Fund (OB) 200000.00 Balance as per Last B/s. 949766.00

' DEDF Grant (OB) 50000.00 Add : Purchased During the year 14000.00| 963766.00
| Dtiars Engi & Febri Works - Hmt(OB) 29000.00 Software UGC :-

|Enroll ment Form Fees (OB) 17000.00 Balance as per Last B/s. 41600.00
|G Sabitya Bhawan - A'Bad (OB) 23344.00 Teaching Aids UGC Software :-

|FINGU Fees (OB) 74115.00 Balance as per Last B/s. 39900.00
{lanta Pipe Fitters - Hmt (OB) 19750.00 Vyayam Equipment

Kzmimm Mandap Service - Hmt(OB) 170680.00 Balance as per Last B/s. 31500.00
Library Bonus (OB) 516.00 Projector PT Equipment

Library Deposit (OB) 2561.00 Balance as per Last B/s. 170800.00
Plug & Play Computers - Hmt (OB) 140450.00 Electric D.Stock.

Scope Fees A/c. (OB) 219725.00 Balance as per Last B/s. 64070.00
Shivam Enterprise - Hmt (OB) ' 11854.00 Electronics D.Stock .
Shivshakti Enterprise - Hmt (OB) 20150.00 Purchased During the year 49674.00
Shriram Homes - Hmt (OB) 25235.00 Fire Extinguisher D.Stock

Student Prize Fund (OB) 5000.00 Balance as per Last B/s. 5100.00
Student Relief Fund (OB) 11442.00 A.C. D.Stock ~
Uni. Degrree Certificate Fees (OB) 154700 Balance as per Last B/s. 36500.00
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183667.00
49128.00
20340.00

950,00
55430.00
1531.00
6190.00
28850.00
26500.00
23900.00
20528.00
23390.00
35000.00
11400.00

Uni. Exam Fees (OB)

vaidik Krushi Zone - Hmt (OD)
Framination Remunaration A/¢
pharat Printing Press - Himt
Dharti Compater - Hmt
[cholenship A/e,

‘E.\'.\\‘)\\-.\n Electricals - Hmt

'New Shriji Enterprise - Visnagar
NS AJC

[P P Patel & Bros - Hmt
[Parshva Publication - A.bad
11\\'u.\h Magazine Agency - Mehsana
!s‘wkh Enterprise - Ahmedabad
|Uni. Exam Rem,

I

1656003.00

Office D.Stock.
Balance as per Last B/s.
Add : Purchased During the year

450.00
110.00

Benq D.Stock
Balance as per Last B/s.

Smart Intrectitive Touch Bord D.Stock.
Balance as per Last B/s.
ET - 35) :-
BOOKS & GENERAL,
General & Magazines (OB)
Library Books Rack (OB)
Library Books UGC (OB)
CCTV Camera
Balance as per Last B/s.
Wifi Router ‘
Balance as per Last B/s.
Solar Energy System_
Balance as per Last B/s.
Dell Furniture Dead Stock
Balance as per Last B/s.
L. T. Infrastructure Dead Stock
Balance as per Last B/s.
SUNDRY DEBIT BALANCE :-
HNGU Shibir Grant (2014-15) (OB)
Finishing Grant (OB)
P. R. Patel (OB)
Exam Group A/c.

2900.00
3160.00
4799.50
200000.00

CASH & BANK BALANCES ( 31-03-2023)
CashonHand
|In C.B. A/c: With
Bank of Baroda - Hmt
 A/c. No. 12420100000719
Bank of Baroda - Hmt
2 A/c. No. 12420100000464
Punjab National Bank - Hmt
& x A/c. No. 08031131001668
State Bankof India - Hmt
: A/c. No. 30112885802
State Bank of India - Motipura
2 rn A/c. No. 30700111281

27679.00

81793.93

65576.80

106720.02

132411.50

66973.69

560.00
94200.00
65000.00
37818.00
39990.00

307296.00
278881.00

4000.00
165998.00
926820.66

303914.10

210859.50

Vi

481154.94

INCOME EXPENDITURE A/c. :-
Balanceas per Last B/s.

TOTALR.

8094161.26

Add: Deficiate During Year
B TOTALR.

962273.69
619364.11

~1581637.80

7

Subject to our audit report of even date.

Date : 26-09-2023
Place : Himatnagar
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8094161.26

& Membership No. 164080
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